

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Ninth Circuit

**JOHN LOUDERMILK; TIFFANY LOUDERMILK, individually and as  
parents and next friends of Brittany Renee Nash, Dakota James  
Loudermilk, Kristin Grace Loudermilk, Faith Rose Loudermilk, and  
Montana Vaughn Loudermilk, minor children,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

**MICHAEL DANNER; RICHARD GAGNON; JOSHUA RAY;  
JOSEPH SOUSA, Maricopa County Deputy Sheriffs,  
individually and in their official capacity,**

*Defendants – Appellants,*

and

**JOSEPH M. ARPAIO; JULIE RHODES;  
RHONDA CASH; JENNA CRAMER,**

*Defendants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR ARIZONA AT PHOENIX**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Michael P. Farris  
James R. Mason, III  
Darren A. Jones  
HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION  
One Patrick Henry Circle  
Purcellville, Virginia 20132  
(540) 338-5600

*Counsel for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    Standard of Review .....	18
II.   Since All of the Disputed Issues in This Case are Factual, This Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction .....	21
a.   Appellants Ignored the Controlling Clearly Established Law of this Circuit.....	22
b.   Appellants Do Not Argue That the District Court Committed Legal Error.....	25
c.   The Totality of the Circumstances Supports the District Court’s Ruling on the Voluntariness of Consent .....	27
d.   Appellants Engaged in a Pattern of Coercive Behavior.....	35
e.   The Threat to Remove Children is the Most Important “Voluntariness” Factor to Consider.....	36

III.	The Deputies Violated Mr. and Mrs. Loudermilk’s Constitutional Rights .....	45
a.	The Loudermilks’ Consultation with Their Attorney did not Automatically Make Consent Voluntary .....	46
b.	The Deputies Actively Participated in Coercing Consent .....	51
IV.	The Defendants are not Eligible for Qualified Immunity .....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGES(S)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. City of Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. U.S.</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	23-24
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	56
<i>Bailey v. Newland</i> , 263 F.3d 1022 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Baldwin v. Placer County</i> , 418 F.3d 966 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	42, 43
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Burns v. County</i> , 883 F.2d 819 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	54
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	43
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	19, 20, 27, 34

*Davis v. Scherer*,  
468 U.S. 183 (1984) ..... 43

*Doe v. Lebbos*,  
348 F.3d 820 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 35

*Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
598 F.3d 528 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Florida v. Bostick*,  
501 U.S. 429 (1991) ..... 29

*Good v. Dauphin County*,  
891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 33

*Johnson v. Jones*,  
515 U.S. 304 (1995) ..... 21, 41, 42, 43

*Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield*,  
439 F.3d 1055 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 19, 21

*Knox v. Southwest Airlines*,  
124 F.3d 1103 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 18, 21

*Lynnum v. Illinois*,  
372 U.S. 528 (1963) ..... 38

*Mabe v. San Bernardino County*,  
237 F.3d 1101 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 34, 35

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
475 U.S. 335 (1986) ..... 53, 54

*Malloy v. Hogan*,  
378 U.S. 1 (1960) ..... 38

*Mason v. Hamilton County*,  
13 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ind. 1998) ..... 52

*McKeon v. Daley*,  
 101 F. Supp. 2d 79 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 49, 50

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 43

*Myers v. Potter*,  
 422 F.3d 347 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 56

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
 555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 54

*Santos v. Gates*,  
 287 F.3d 846 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 20

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*,  
 412 U.S. 218 (1973) ..... 26, 37, 46, 48

*State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company v. Davis*,  
 7 F.3d 180 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 18

*United States v. Agosto*,  
 502 F.2d 612 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) ..... 25

*United States v. Al-Azzawy*,  
 784 F.2d 890 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 25

*United States v. Blakeney*,  
 942 F.2d 1001 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 48

*United States v. Brown*,  
 563 F.3d 410 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*United States v. Chan-Jimenez*,  
 125 F.3d 1324 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 25, 37

*United States v. Chavez-Venezuela*,  
 281 F.3d 897 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 28

*United States v. Clark*,  
31 F.3d 831 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 32

*United States v. Cormier*,  
220 F.3d 1103 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 31, 32

*United States v. Delgadillo-Velasquez*,  
856 F.2d 1292 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 25, 28

*United States v. Gomez*,  
846 F.2d 557 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 25

*United States v. Iglesias*,  
881 F.2d 1519 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 49

*United States v. Kaplan*,  
895 F.2d 618 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 25

*United States v. Kelley*,  
953 F.2d 562 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 25

*United States v. Marshall*,  
488 F.2d 1169 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) ..... 25

*United States v. Molt*,  
589 F.2d 1247 (3d Cir. 1978) ..... 47, 48

*United States v. Ortiz-Hernandez*,  
427 F.3d 567 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 34

*United States v. Reid*,  
226 F.3d 1020 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 19

*United States v. Ritter*,  
752 F.2d 435 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 25

*United States v. Soriano*,  
361 F.3d 494 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Tingle*,  
658 F.2d 1332 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)..... 38

*United States v. Torres-Sanchez*,  
83 F.3d 1123 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)..... 46

*United States v. Vasquez*,  
858 F.2d 1387 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)..... 25

*United States v. Velazco-Durazo*,  
372 F. Supp. 2d 520 (D. Ariz. 2005)..... 31, 32

*United States v. Washington*,  
387 F.3d 1060 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 28

*Wallis v. Spencer*,  
202 F.3d 1126 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)..... 35

*White by White v. Pierce County*,  
797 F.2d 812 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)..... 23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 20

42 U.S.C. § 5106a..... 5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-803(D)..... 17, 34

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-821 ..... 33, 34, 39, 52

**RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)..... 18
